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FINA Doping Panel 
 

comprised of 
 
Robert Fox   (SUI) Chairman 
Peter Kerr  (AUS) Member 
Toshiro Ueyanagi (JPN) Member  
 
 
In the proceedings against 
 

the swimmer Xinyi CHEN 
affiliated to the China Swimming Association 

 
It was decided in Windsor (Canada) on 7th December 2016: 
 

Ms Xinyi Chen is found to have committed an anti-doping rule 
violation under FINA DC Rule 2.1 – presence of a prohibited 
substance Hydrochlorothiazide in an athlete’s sample (Class S5 of 
the WADA Prohibited List 2016, Diuretics and Masking Agents).  
 
Ms Xinyi Chen is sanctioned with two (2) years ineligibility period in 
accordance with the FINA DC Rule 10.2.2. The sanction starts on 
11 August 2016, day of her provisional suspension. 
 
All costs of this case shall be borne by the China Swimming 
Association in accordance with FINA DC 12.3. 
 
Any appeal against this decision may be referred to the Court of 
Arbitration for Sport (CAS), Lausanne, Switzerland not later than 
twenty one (21) days after receipt of the complete and reasoned 
judgement (FINA Rule C 12.11.4 and DC 13.7). 
 
The FINA Doping Panel acknowledges the CAS Panel decision 
regarding the disqualification of athlete’s result obtained in the 
Olympic Games Rio 2016. 

 

FINA Doping Panel Chairman 

 

Robert Fox 
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